

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

Date: 08/16/2022

To: Mark F. Miller, City Manager

From: Robert J. Bruner, Assistant City Manager

Peter E. Hullinger, Fire Chief Paul H. Firth, Deputy Fire Chief

Subject: Fireworks Permit – 2022 Saint Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church 2022

Background

The Fire Department has received a permit application from Saint Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church of Troy, Michigan to conduct a public firework display to support the annual Feast of the Cross, which is a catholic holy day. The church is requesting the Troy City Council grant a permit for a public firework display to occur on September 14, 2022 from 8:00PM to 8:20PM. During this time, Consumer Grade Fireworks are planned to be discharged from the south side of the church property which is located at 2442 East Big Beaver Road, Troy, Mi. 48083. The site is large enough to accommodate the necessary distances for the display. David Kajy (Church Official), will be the fireworks operator and responsible individual for the event.

Michigan law requires that before anyone can conduct a fireworks display, a permit must be obtained from the local unit of government. The law states that any person or group that would like to conduct a fireworks display must apply to the local unit of government for a permit. The law defines local unit of government as the council or commission of a city or village, or the township board of a township. Saint Joseph Chaldean Catholic church has submitted the necessary documentation (including proof of insurance), required for the permit.

Recommendation

The Fire Department has reviewed the permit application and associated documents and recommends that City Council approves the fireworks permit for Saint Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church.

Legal Review

This item was submitted to the City Attorney for review pursuant to City Charter Section 3.17.

500 West Big Beaver Troy, MI 48084 troymi.gov

FIREWORKS PERMIT APPLICATION

Fire Prevention Division 248.524.3419

This permit application is for the ignition, fireworks; articles pyrotechnic; display fireworks	works; or special effects firev	vorks, in the City of Troy, at the listed
location as defined by Michigan Act 256, PACity Code, Chapter 93, titled "Fire Prevention to the intended date of such ignition, dischinventory. A \$180.00 application fee is to be payable to the City of Troy. The approved p	on." This application permit marge, or use, and shall be ac e paid upon submittal of this a permit shall expire 10 days fro	nust be filed no less than 30 days prior ecompanied by a site plan and product pplication. Make check or money order m the date of issue and shall be on site
while fireworks are being used. Firework Application Date:08/07/22	s shall not be discharged b	etween the hours of 11PM and 8AM.
Applicant Name: SAINT JOSEPH CHAL	_DEAN CATHOLIC CHUR	CH Data of Distric
Applicant Address: 2442 E BIG BEAV		
Date(s) of Use:09/14/22to:09		
Address of where fireworks are to be used:	2442 E BIG BEAV	ER RD, TROY, MI 48083
ITEMS TO SUBMIT (Electronically, If Possi	ible):	
Fireworks Description: Insurance Doc		HMIS:
I hereby acknowledge that I have read this perrapproved, the permit is non-transferable. I furth be returned if this application is denied.	mit application and that the information and that the permit approximation and the permit approximation	mation given is correct. I understand that if oplication fee is non-refundable and will not
This permit application shall include an appr and may be subject to associated fees, payal directions, can be found on the internet at: ht	ble to the City of Troy, upon is tp://trovmi.gov/departments/fi	suance of this permit. The HMIS, and its
Applicant Signature:	Dat	te Signed: <u>@8-07-22</u>
(This sectio	n to be completed by Fire Depar	tment)
Inspection Date:	Requirements Met:	Yes No
Inspector:	Permit Approved: Yes	No Date:
Permit Issue Date:	Permit #:	Premise #:
Terms & Conditions:		

Launch Zone

Saint Joseph Chaldean Catholic Church Fireworks Description

200 Gram Repeater

500 Gram Repeater

Reloadable Mortars

Fountains



GUARDIAN POLICY DECLARATIONS

Transaction Effective Date	Policy Period (from 12:01 a.m.)	Policy No.
07/17/2022	07/17/2022 то 07/17/20	23 S 270138424

Named Insured and Mailing Address:

Agent: 4105

SUE ABRO LUTCF Phone Number: 586-323-3276

Account Number:

C000831239 001 00001

Payment: QUARTERLY

ST JOSEPH CATHOLIC CHALDEAN PARISH 2442 E BIG BEAVER RD TROY, MI 48083

Description of Transaction: RENEWAL

TOTAL TERM PREMIUM: \$

9,483

TERRORISM NOTICE ENCLOSED: BR584

Program Type:

CHURCH

Business Description:

CHURCH

Form of Business:

CHURCH

Policy Credit(s)/Discount:

MULTI-POLICY CREDIT

LOSS-FREE CONTINUOUS COVERAGE CREDIT

PREMIUM DISCOUNT

ADDITIONAL INTEREST:

See attached Additional Interest Schedule (if applicable)

LOCATION OF INSURED PREMISES:

See attached Location Schedule

PROPERTY:

See attached Additional Declarations

OPTIONAL COVERAGES:

See attached Additional Declarations (if applicable)

LIABILITY AND MEDICAL PAYMENTS:

BUSINESS LIABILITY:

LIMITS

General Aggregate

\$2,000,000

(Other than Products-Completed Operations)

Products-Completed Operations Aggregate

\$2,000,000

Each Occurrence

\$1,000,000

Fire Legal Liability Coverage

\$ 100,000 Each Fire

Premises Medical Payments Coverage

\$ 10,000 Each Person

FORMS AND ENDORSEMENTS:

See attached Forms Schedule

Issue Date: 06/15/2022

1768 (01-10)



Farm Bureau General Insurance Company of Michigan

GUARDIAN POLICY ADDITIONAL DECLARATIONS

Named Insured	Transaction Effective Date	Policy No.
ST JOSEPH CATHOLIC	07/17/2022	S 270138424

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES - ADDRESS

Loc. Bldg.

No. No. Address

001 001 2442 E BIG BEAVER RD

TROY, MI 48083

County: OAKLAND

Township (or City): TROY

Year Built **BCEG** 1987

99

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES - OCCUPANCY

Loc. Bldg.

No. No. Occupancy

Construction

Prot Class

03

JOISTED MASONRY

001 001 CHURCH

COVERAGES PROVIDED - (Includes Loss Of Business Income For Actual Loss Sustained Up To 12 Months)

Loc. Bldg. No. No. Coverage	Limit Liabili		Ded.	ACV/RC	Theft Excl.	Cost Factor
001 001 BUILDING-SPECIAL 001 001 BUS.PERS.PROPSPECIAL	\$ 3,515 \$ 340	,000 ,000 80%	\$ 1,000 \$ 1,000			1.145

OPTIONAL COVERAGES AND ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

Loc. Bldg. No. No. Coverage		Limit of Liability	Exposure	
001 001 GUARDIAN SELECT ENDORSEMENT 001 001 CHURCH BLANKET BOND 001 001 ADD'L INSLESSOR OF LEASED EQUIP./NOT OFFICE	\$	20,000		2
001 001 ADD'L INSPREMISES LEASED TO YOU 001 001 FINE ARTS (OTHER THAN STAINED GLASS) 001 001 FINE ARTS - STAINED GLASS (WITHOUT PLEXIGLASS) 001 001 LIMITED SEXUAL MISCONDUCT/MOLESTATION LIAB COV 001 001 MONEY AND SECURITIES	\$	510,000 10,000		3
(ON PREMISES) (OFF PREMISES) 001001 FIRE LEGAL LIAB - ADDITIONAL LIMIT	\$ \$ \$	20,000 15,000 450,000		

MORTGAGE HOLDERS - See attached Additional Interest Schedule

Issue Date: 06/15/2022